

No. 22-1033

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MAZO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

TAHESHA WAY, NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF
STATE, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
PROFESSOR MICHAEL R. DIMINO, SR.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Riddhi Dasgupta
Counsel of Record
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 664-1564
sdasgupta@taftlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. By Allowing a Political Candidate to Print His Campaign Slogan on the Ballot, New Jersey Has Created a Designated Public Forum for Core Political Speech	5
1. Content-Based Restrictions in a Designated Public Forum Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.	7
2. New Jersey’s Ban on Certain Candidate Ballot Slogans Is Content-Based and Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	10
II. This Case Clearly Highlights the Problems with the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Balancing Test, Which This Court Should Either Clarify or Overrule	13
1. It Is Unclear Why <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Should Be Applied in Election Law Cases	16
2. It Is Unclear When <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Should Be Applied in Election Law Cases	19
3. This Case Provides an Excellent Vehicle to Consider the Future of <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	2, 4, 21
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	14
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	6
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21	
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	7, 21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	7

<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	15, 20, 22
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	10, 12
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	22
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	2, 7, 9, 19, 20, 21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334	7, 21
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	7
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	3, 7
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	3
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	7
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	17, 22

<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	10, 12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	8, 9, 10
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	3
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	6

<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	16, 18, 19
Constitutional Provisions	
First Amendment	3, 4, 6, 19, 23
Fourteenth Amendments	4
State Statutes	
New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-17.....	1, 6, 7, 8, 10
New Jersey Stat. § 19:23-25.1.....	1, 6
Scholarly Authorities	
Michael R. Dimino, Sr., Bradley A. Smith, and Michael E. Solimine, <i>Understanding Election Law and Voting Rights</i> (2017)	1
Michael R. Dimino, Sr., Bradley A. Smith, and Michael E. Solimine, <i>Voting Rights and Election Law: Cases, Explanatory Notes, and Problems</i> (3d ed. 2021).....	1
Edward B. Foley, <i>Voting Rules and Constitutional Law</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1836 (2013)	15

Joshua A. Douglas, *A Vote for Clarity: Updating the Supreme Court's Severe Burden Test for State Election Regulations that Adversely Impact an Individual's Right to Vote*, 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev.. 372 (2007) 15
